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Introduction

> Main milestones in 2018

» Acquisition of Polish bus manufacturer Solaris Bus & Coach

»  Confirmation of the upbeat industry outlook

«  Start-up of activity at new CAF plant in the UK

Considerable order intake in ancillary businesses (e.g. refurbishment, equipment)



Introduction

> Scope of consolidation

CAF acquired Solaris Bus & Coach Group on 4 September 2018, accounting for this company in its financial statements
using the full consolidation method as of that date.

%

CONSOLIDATION
IN 2018 PROFIT OR
LOSS

4 September 2018

SHAREHOLDING _J- 3

ratlll PLerl IEL2=

100% of share capital

7 :’ﬂi i ,W‘] E.;i“ e
o — ‘m|- .I | il e

e p—

« Statement of profit or loss: inclusion of Solaris from the date
of acquisition
+ Balance sheet: full integration of Solaris' balance sheet

Solaris' integration affects the comparability of CAF's historical
information



2018 targets surpassed

Record order intake
All-time high backlog
Solid growth in activity
Higher profit
Strong cash generation

* (in millions of euros and %)

2018 2017 Chg. %

Backlog 76 P ases T 23%
Order Intake f 2.902 1,514 204
Revenue / N 2,048 1,477 39%

EBITDA margin 9.8% 12.2% -
EBIT margin 7. O% 9.9% -
43 42 2%

ibutable profit

capital 40 247 (84%)
1.6x 1.2x -
arket capitalisation as of 31 December 1,241 1,172 6%




Order intake

‘ Record order intake in the year
(in millions of euros)

2015 2016 | qica
Q1-Q4 Q1-Q4 - - - Q1-Q4 | ex-Solaris

Order intake’ 902 2,677 1,614 143 407 740 2,902 2,672

book-to-bill 0.7 2.0 1.0 1.4

Average order intake 2015-2018 (ex-Solaris) ———> \_€1,941 M

Order intake Q42018
Main projects Other orders and adjustments

i Wales &Bord
(ldlE) L@%?a aes(UK)or ers Smaller Vehicle supply contracts

Contracts for components, eguipment,

y "l = N
% (Clé/cla(legrilgri]a) X Pz[]rgtrpaﬂ)a { E (ﬁgﬁéergﬁdn;) systems and other
7 Sz «
3 Portfolio adjustments (changes in contract
Trenitalia SRO scope and foreign currency translation
(taly) @ Netherlands) e (Saudi Arabia) adjustments)

TIncludes firm backlog in the year and potential modifications to orders from prior years, calculated as follows: (Backlog at end of reporting period — Backlog at beginning of period + Revenue).
Does not include the backlog acquired from Solaris.

Order intake does not include options included in several signed projects and projects in the backlog.

Breakdown of order intake for the year in Annex A. 6



Order intake

(continued)

Commercial success in Europe,
the world's largest accessible market

Order intake 2018!

§ NS (Netherlands)).
G Amsterdam Metro (Netherlands)>—

/[

Oslo (Norway) i

Lund (Sweden)

= S

\

§ Northern - Arriva (UK)

[

§ NIR (UK) ) ‘
I

Riga (Latvia) B
&\ _

= S Wales & Borders - Keolis (UK) Freibourg (Germany) i
i Luxembourg /
_< Trenitalia (italy) ~ §
G Barcelona (Spain) _< Naples Italy G
S Medelin (Colombia) H Vitoria-Gasteiz (Spain)
Hybrid/electric buses (Spain) e PT INKA
c (Indonesia)
b Tram/LRV 8 Services
a Metro L Tumkey project i S I Parramatta (Australia)
o B Bus
EMU/DMU/Coaches/ .
Locomotive = Equipment

" Breakdown of order intake for the year in Annex A.




Order intake

(continued)

‘ High recurrence and increasing diversification of orders

Profile of order intake in 2018

~80% ~ 40% 50%

Consolidation Favourable Scant exposure
of platform payment terms to currency risk
approach

of orders announced? of orders announced? of orders announced?
with are Include options
Repeat customers Extensions exercisable by the
customer in future
8

1 See breakdown of order intake in Annex A.
2No. of orders.



Backlog

‘ All-time high backlog for the third straight year

Geographic
breakdown of .
backlog in 2018 11%

2.048
Total backlog (€M) Domestic
598 ] 1 International
89%

Breakdown by
business
of backlog in 2018

Solaris .

2017 atthe Orderintake Revenue 2018 2018
date of ex-Solaris
acquisition = Bus
1 Rolling
stock
Backlog/Revenue ~ 4.2X 3.3x' 3.7X
1 Considering FY 2018 revenue of Solaris (EUR 458 million). Projects in the bus business have a far shorter maturity period than railway projects, so the backlog/revenue ratio is 9

lower (by around 1-2x), resulting in a lower backlog/revenue ratio for the CAF Group.



Backlog

2018 backlog does not include:
i) orders worth approximately EUR 1,000 million signed in 2019, and
ii) rolling stock and bus projects ¢. EUR 300 million awarded and pending signature

i O o)
i ST Llege> 5\9(\6 i ST New South Wales 6.\9(\6
 Tram D’Ardent consortium: CAF, Colas and DIF « Momentum Trains Pty Ltd consortium: CAF, Pacific
« 20 trams Partnership and DIF

+ Signalling systems
» Telecommunications systems

« 29 regional units

i * Two simulators

* Power systems » Construction and fit out of a
+ Share in systems maintenance operations for 27 years maintenance facility

* ~EUR 500 million

S RATP> C\‘;'\Q(\ed S = B Renfe, SAR, ADIF and others>

« Renfe: commuter train maintenance

« SAR: maintenance of units

« ADIF: renewal and maintenance of CTCs

» Other rolling stock and buses (Warsaw, Saint-Etienne,
Parma, Katowice and Oslo, among others)

* Refurbishment
e 43 units
* EUR 121 million

i Tram/LRV a Metro E EMU/DMUY/ coaches /Locomotive & Services =& Tumnkey project = Equipment B Bus 10



Consolidated statement of p

> Revenue

‘ Record revenue ‘ More geographically diversified revenue mix

+39% . +28% .
vs 2017 vs 2017
0 23% | 23%

| 161 |
)
041% 1 59%
2.048 Other 2018/.2017 12% | 6%
1887 countries Netherlands
(~ 55) | (~ 45)
12% 1 79%
Mexico
\ 12% | 713%

2017 Roling  Solaris 2018 2018 Spain
stock ex-Solaris

Breakdown by countries with a relative weight of over 5%. 11



Consolidated statement of p

> Revenue

(continued)

‘ Growth in virtually the entire portfolio

Rolling stock Services Solaris Components, Equipment,
Systems and Others

% growth vs,
2017

1.315
377 161
933
362 210
167
Revenue (€EM) . . I
2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018
10% 11%
0%
% of revenue q <| <] <] 8% <] b <| ‘ ‘
2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
ex-Solaris ex-Solaris ex-Solaris ex-Solaris

12



Consolidated statement of p

> Revenue

(continued)

Regional trains
still make up more than half of train sales

HEREEES
Key projects in progress
(no. of cars)

Civity , :
3% 0 4% EMUs and DMUs Ui |+ EMUs:(12x4) + 313) :
High-speed \ Northern-Arriva o OMUs: @52 +@0®) !
Cars and EMUs Civity | . 65 cars
(o) H _Ei 1
13% Transpeninne-First Group UK | | EMUs: 1255 :
Trams and TITTTIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIILLLTY
light metros w0 Civity :
9 wai—®@ EMUs NS . (68x3) + (50x4) !
Regional and Q —@ Maryiand LRV - 26 five-car LRVs :
24% ©® commuter =
Metros meol :
18x6 i
24 three-car LRVs i

More than 40 projects in progress

13



Consolidated statement of p

> Revenue

(continued)

‘ The range of e-mobility buses is gradually replacing conventional buses

No. of buses sold in 2018

(#J’{\ ) Key projects delivered in 2018
7% k—J
CNG \ SOLARIS City Country Type

Warsaw | Poland | E Electric !
29% o , N o i
T Milan and Bergamo ' ltaly 0l FElectric 1
e-mobility b L
2018 Liege and Mons E Belgium : i Hybrid E
9 | | i ; i
64% Vilnius | Lituhania | | Gorverional
Conventional . 1| andtroleybus
Dusseldorf | Germany | ! Conventional |

Solaris Bus & Coach 2017 2018 2020 target

% e-mobility business (no. units) 20% 29% - 45%

" The e-mobility range includes electric buses, hybrid buses and trolleybuses.

14



Consolidated statement of p

> EBITDA

EBITDA growth
with the railway business maintaining a double-digit EBITDA margin

Total EBITDA (€M) 201
e
193
e
180
[ ]
2017 2018 2018
ex-Solaris
Greater weight of rolling stock
in the business mix
EBITDA margin, % 12.2% Project mix 9.8% 10.2%

Change in scope of consolidation

Impact of currency translation

15



Consolidated balance sheet

> Working capital

Amid growing sales in the year,
working capital decreased thanks to the portfolio's improved payment conditions

Net working capital (EM) 247
247 40
375 Inventories
o 12
-84%
Receivables
40 m Other Current Assets’
= Prepayments
2017 2018
mFayables
. . . 0, 0,
Working capital ratio, % 16.7% 2% m Other Current Liabilitiss

2017 2018

" Includes the following balance sheet items:
- "Other current assets": Other receivables, Current tax assets, Current asset derivatives and Other current assets 16
- "Other current liabilities": Current provisions, Other payables excluding customer prepayments, Current tax liabilities and Current liability derivatives.



Consolidated balance sheet

> Financial position

Despite the acquisition of Solaris,
the NFD/EBITDA ratio was largely unchanged

543
512

479
Beginning of Solaris acquisition
el B B R > ST
concessions ' 384

492

346

2012 2013 2014
Gross debt - concessions
(in millions of euros)

2015 2016

= Net Financial Debt —e— NFD/EBITDA

1 PPP-5000 in Brazil and L12 in Mexico

17



Consolidated balance sheet

> Net financial debt

Growth in debt due mainly to the investment to acquire Solaris,
but offset by strong cash generation

= Other: €4M
(in milions of euros) , o = NFD translations differences: (€13M)
= Profit and profit adjustments: €257M |
= Changes in working capital: €175M? (9)
= Other cash flows from operating activities: (€43M)
= Finance costs: (€65M)
= Dividends: (€24M)
(389)
NFD 31.12.17 Cash flow from Cash flow from  Financial payments Exchange NFD 31.12.18
operating activities investing activities differences and
and acquisitions other flows

18

1 Changes to working capital without considering the effects of currency translation



Stock market information

Base 100= 02/01/2018

Shareholder structure 31/12/2018

Cartera Social
130 25.16%
—CAF
| — Ad o ! i e
Kutxabank
14.06%
110
\ Institutional investors '
7 2.07%
=
ol ) ) Net profit per share (euros) 1,27
Market capitalisation at close (auros) 1.240.963.150
No. of shares 34.280.750
40 ‘ Last market price (euros) 36,2
Jan-18 Mar-18 May-18 Jul-18 Sep-18 Nov-18 Maximum market price (euros) 43,6
Minimum market price (euros) 31,3
Volume traded (no. of shares) 10.772.915
Free-Float Rotation 65%
Cash traded (euros) 411.249.755
Dividend per share distribution proposal 0,765

TIncludes investors with holdings over 3% or 1% in the case of investors with head offices in tax havens

19






Outlook

> Railway market

The railway industry looks set to continue growing in the coming years

(global accessible market) 2021-2023
2015-2017 & Western Europe is the world's largest accessible market
CAGR: A% Demand for new rolling stock will be the main driver
+2.6% Billion euros |
ol Turnkey projects should show the highest growth
Billion euros
Source: UNIFE
Accessible market BY GEOGRAPHY Accessible market 2021-2023 BY BUSINESS
AficaMiddle  LatAm e CAGR . Systems © CAGR
East o +5.3% Slgnalhr(])g +4.8%
Faston , +a8% Asia Pacific +2.4%
+2.5% i
+2.7% Infrastructure fgr;f/ies
CIS +2.8% -
+0.7%
2021-2023

2021-2023

NAFTA

+3.1% ® Western Europe

+2.3%

Source: UNIFE
CAF revenue BY GEOGRAPHY
LatAm e

(excludes bus
Asia Pacffic business)

Africa/Middle East
Eastemn Europe ©
CIs

NAFTA ® Western Europe

®  Rolling stock

+2.7%

Source: UNIFE
CAF revenue BY BUSINESS
. " ludes bus
Signalling, Components, (exalude:
Systems, Infrastructure business)

and Other
Services

e Rolling stock

Atsamaton i1, P = R il
AT EH D P o s
wwnsie | F@NAS 220§ ]
:._. n,_ —:

4
L-::.:---'-.n.-._-gfl':ﬂ""h

DigrtaBsatioe ois e

Accessible market BY TYPE OF ROLLING STOCK

APM (]
Trams ~ +11.3% cAGH
+0.8%
Metro Locomotives, coaches and
o railcars
+2.6% 7%
2021-2023
HS/VHS
+12.2%

® Commuter/Regional
+1.2%

Source: UNIFE

CAF revenue by TYPE OF ROLLING STOCK

© Other HS (excludes bus
Trams and light business)
metros
Metro

® Commuter/Regional




Outlook
> Bus market

The shift in demand from urban buses
to e-mobility solutions is gathering pace

'&P Operations in more than 700 cities in 32 countries
‘- SA% Solaris has the widest e-mobility solutions portfolio

/ 'l An therefore it is well positioned to attend the evolution in the market demand
in coming years

Forecast demand for urban buses in Europe

mCNG/Bio Gas

B Electric (Fuel Cells)
I Electric
M Diesel-hybrids

 Clean Diesel

2020 2025 2030 Source: ZeEUS/UITP

orgy chalinge

obiie g Ao -
Digitalisation “eguprojcts - =

SOLARIS range of solutions

Urbino CNG
(CNG Urban bus)

Urbino Electric
(Fuel cell)

Urbino Hybrid
(Hybrid Urban bus)

Urbino
(Diesel Urban bus)




Outlook

> Strategic plan 2020

organisation

7

Greater growth in
vehicles

I/Ii

e

LDC’U

i

2

Strengthening of
the services
business

£55

New digital tools will boost the strategic lines of growth underway for the 2017-2020 period and transform the

3

Growth of other
businesses

*

*

%

Digital transformation

23




Outlook
> Strategic plan 2020

Commercial and
industrial focus on
key geographies

Development of
standardised platforms in key
segments and markets

Greater growth in
vehicles

Transformation of the industrial
model and new operational
improvement plans

After the implementation of the
digital factory 4.0 in the new UK
plant, gradual roll-out to the rest
of the facilities

24




Outlook
> Strategic plan 2020

Involvement in initiatives of

Proactive search for railway service start-ups

public-private partnership
projects

Tren: Proveedor Datos Tx Almacenamiento & Procesamiento Datos Uso de Datos
I |
Herramientas para Clientes
:s::“ : r a m‘_—j
. il E T AN P =] [(V]2Z]
Strengthening of the g e G
: : e Y
services business AP T cuentes
: CIBERSEGURIDAD @\7\/\ :
ezl === o A
. Reni== (18 xal
OﬂcinaCBN; o oara CAF
Tx Procesamiento & Analisis de Datos Uso de Datos en CAF

Accelerated development of the

Search for new digital businesses
refurbishment business



Outlook
> Strategic plan 2020

Development of new lines of

Technological subsidiaries with activity in the bus business

sufficient maturity to grow

Growth of other
businesses M&A

Search for inorganic business

Maintenance of R&D&i .
growth alternatives

investment

26




Outlook
> Strategic plan 2020

‘ The favourable outlook for the Group remains upbeat

» Growth with the incorporation of new businesses to the Group

» Upward trend in profit, underpinned by:

* Increase in activity in European manufacturing plants

* Favourable profile of the backlog

e Contribution of the new businesses added to the Group

* Digitalisation of operating processes in manufacturing and the provision
of services

+ Ambition to maintain the level backlog, based on stable volume of open tenders above
EUR 7,000 million

27






Anounced order intake and in backlog in 2018

Date

1Q-3Q
1Qto4Q
1Q
2Q
2Q
2Q
2Q
3Q

3Q

3Q

4Q
4Q
4Q
4Q
4Q

4Q

4Q

4Q

4Q

Project

Vitoria-Gasteiz
Hybrid-Electric buses
Naples

Barcelona

Freiburg

Lund

Luxemburg

Northern - Arriva

Oslo

PT Inka

Amsterdam
Trenitalia

NIR

Medelin

Riga

Wales & Borders

Parramatta

SRO maintenance

NS

Country

Spain

Spain

Italy

Spain

Germany
Sweden
Luxemburg
United Kingdom

Norway
Indonesia

The Netherlands
Italy

United Kingdom
Colombia

Latvia

United Kingdom
Australia

Saudi Arabia

The Netherlands

Description

Tram supply

Bus supply

Metro supply

Metro supply

Tram supply

Tram supply and maintenance
Tram supply

DMU supply

Tram supply

Traction equipment and control
system supply

Metro supply
Coaches retrofit
DMU supply
Metro retrofit
Bus supply

DMU supply and maintenance
Turnkey project

Push-pull unit maintenance

EMU supply

Client

Not new
New

Not new
Not new
Not new
New

Not new
Not new

New

New

Not new
Not new
Not new
Not new
Not new

new

Not new

Not new

Not new

Type

Basis contract
and extension

Basis contract
Extension
Basis contract
Extension
Basis contract
Extension
Extension

Basis contract

Basis contract

Basis contract
Basis contract
Extension
Basis contract
Extension

Basis contract
Basis contract

Basis contract

Extension

Extension
options

Yes

€ € K K < < <

Vehicles

# unit

6

30

21

88

Platform

Urbos

Inneo
Inneo
Urbos
Urbos
Urbos
Civity UK

Urbos

Inneo

Civity UK

Urbos

Civity

€ € < <

<

Business

Business

Buses

Services

Control, traction and
components

Services

Services
Buses
Services

Service, signalling and
systems

Services

Rest of businesses

Scope

77 units

Comprehensive maintenance

Control systems, traction
chain and axles, wheels and

reduction gears

Retrofit

Retrofit

88 untis

Comprehensive maintenance

Comprehensive maintenance,
wayside signaling and

systems

Comprehensive maintenance

Value
Comments (Me)
22
Hybrid - Electric -
>75
60
10 years
>40
>220
31 units 50
670 coaches 36
56
42 units 80
Convencional 35
12 years -
8 years 300
12 units. 3 years -
400

29



B/ Consolidated financial po

(in mitlions of euros)

Consolidated Balance Sheet 31/12/2018 31/12/2017 % change

Intangible assets

Assets

Intangible Assets 308 71 337% : e :
Property. Plant & Equpment, et 365 pa5 . The balance includes EUR 102 million of goodwill and
Investments accounted for using the equity method 18 20 8%) EUR 135 million of commercial re|a‘tionships’ customer
Non-Current Financial Assets 548 577 (5%)

Deferred Tax Assets 149 145 0 portfolio and trademarks arising from the acquisitions of
Other Non-Current Assets 3 0 - . )

Non-Current Assets 1.391 1.056 32% BWB, Solaris and Rifer.

Inventories 375 72 424%

Trade receivables for sales and services 1.312 1.277 3%

Other receivables 205 198 3%

Current tax assets 14 10 36% Property, Plant & Equipment, net

Other Current Financial Assets 100 127 (21%)

Other Current Assets 6 3 96% Investment in property, plant and equipment in 2018

i 0
gifgnffsise?quwalems 2_2?2 2_3;; S%Z amounted to EUR 53 million, led by the plant in Newport
Total Assets 4.006 8.11% 29%  (Wales) and the acquisition of Solaris (EUR 106 million at
Equity & Liabilities

Total Equity 757 760 0%  the date of acquisition).

Long-Term Provisions 7 7 (8%)

Non-Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 766 626 23%

Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 59 70 (16%) Capex 53

Deferred Tax Liabilities 177 154 15% (in mitlions of euros)

Other Non-Current Liabilities 82 56 47%

Non-Current Liabilities 1.092 913 20% 41

Short-Term Provisions 225 228 (1%)

Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 255 46 452%

Other Current Financial Liabilities 88 93 (6%)

Trade and Other Payables 1.583 1.075 47% 12

Other Current Liabilities 6 0 1740% ’ 2018

Current Liabilities 2.157 1.443 50% Repositioning Growth

Total Equity & Liabilities 4.006 3.115 29% 30



B/ Consolidated financial po

(in mitlions of euros) )
Consolidated Balance Sheet 31/12/2018  31/12/2017 % change (continuec)
Assets

Intangible Assets 308 71 337% Non-current financial assets

Property, Plant & Equipment, net 365 245 49% . . .

Investments accounted for using the equity method 18 20 (8%) These refer malnly to assets linked to concession

NeTOLE HIENELE Aeeeis o2 il 6%)  contracts in Brazil and Mexico. The decline in the year

Deferred Tax Assets 149 145 0

Other Non-Current Assets 3 0 - was partially the result of amounts received under the

Non-Current Assets 1.391 1.056 32%

Inventories 375 72 424% framework of these contracts.

Trade receivables for sales and services 1.312 1.277 3%

Other receivables 205 198 3%

Current tax assets 14 10 36%

Other Current Financial Assets 100 127 (21%)

Qe uren s o e % Cumentassets

asl as| quivalents A

Current Assets 2.615 2.059 27% The balance of Inventories increased due to the addition

Total Assets 4,006 3.115 29%

Equity & Liabilities of Solaris to the Group (EUR 166 million at the date of
Total Equity 757 760 0% L . . .
Long-Term Provisions 7 7 (3%) acquisition) and the inclusion of amounts to be billed for
Non-Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 766 626 23% L .

Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 59 70 (16%) work performed under this line item.

gfr:e”ild Taé '—‘abT“L‘?Sb_l_t_ 1;; 122 :é‘;//" Slight increase in Trade receivables for sales and

er Non-current Liaoilities (o]

Non-Current Liabilities 1.092 913 20% services amid the sharp growth of activity driven by

Short-Term Provisions 225 228 (1%)

Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 255 46 452% more favourable payment terms in contracts.

Other Current Financial Liabilities 88 93 (6%) | ) Cash & Cash Equivalent L f

Trade and Other Payables 1.583 1.075 47% Ncrease In Las ash equivalents arsing irom

Other Current Liabilities 6 0 1740% :

Gurrent Liabiltios 2157 1 243 50% contracts signed at the end of the year.

Total Equity & Liabilities 4.006 3.115 29% 31



B/ Consolidated financial po

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assets
Intangible Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment, net

Investments accounted for using the equity method

Non-Current Financial Assets
Deferred Tax Assets
Other Non-Current Assets
Non-Current Assets
Inventories
Trade receivables for sales and services
Other receivables
Current tax assets
Other Current Financial Assets
Other Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Current Assets
Total Assets
Equity & Liabilities
Total Equity
Long-Term Provisions
Non-Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liabilities
Other Non-Current Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Short-Term Provisions
Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities
Other Current Financial Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables
Other Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Total Equity & Liabilities

31/12/2018

308
365

18
548
149

1.391
375
1.312
205
14
100

603
2.615
4.006

757

766
59
177
82
1.092
225
255
88
1.683

2.157
4.006

31/12/.

71
245
20
577
145

1.056
72
1.277
198
10
127

372
2.059
3.115

760

626
70
154
56
913
228
46
93
1.075

1.443
3.115

% change

337%
49%
(8%)
(5%)

0
32%
424%
3%
3%
36%

(21%)
96%
62%
27%
29%

0%
(3%)
23%

(16%)
15%
47%
20%
(1%)

452%
(6%)
47%

1740%
50%
29%

(continueqd)

Equity
Changes in the year arose mainly from the generation

of profit, translation differences and dividends paid.

-
(7) (24) ——

Equity 2017 Adjustments  Profit Translation Dividends Other effects Equity 2018
related to differences
changes in
accounting
methods

Non Current liabilities

The increase in bank borrowings under Non-Current
Bank Borrowings was mainly the result of the increase
in long-term debt arranged to fund the Solaris

isition.
acquisitio 2+



B/ Consolidated financial po

(in millions of euros)
Consolidated Balance Sheet 31/12/2018  31/12/2017 % change (continued)
Assets Current liabilities
Intangible Assets 308 71 337%
Property, Plant & Equipment, net 365 245 49%  Current financial debt increased due to the addition of
Investments accounted for using the equity method 18 20 (8%)
Non-Current Financial Assets 548 577 5%) commercial paper programme as a funding source, the
Deferred Tax Assets 149 145 0 . .
Other Non-Current Assets 3 0 - debt of Solaris and the scheduled maturity of corporate
Non-Current Assets 1.391 1.056 32% debt
Inventories 375 72 424% !
Trade receivables for sales and services 1.312 1.277 3% )
Other receivables 205 198 3% Irade and Other Payables rose due to the higher amount
Current tax assets 14 10 36% , , .
Other Current Financial Assets 100 197 21%) of payables to suppliers (increased activity) and the sharp
Other Current Assets 6 3 96% .
Cash & Cash Equivalonts 603 370 2% increase in Customer prepayments related to new order
Current Assets 2.615 2.059 27%  intake.
Total Assets 4.006 3.115 29%
Equity & Liabilities C
. ustomer prepayments
Total Equity 757 760 0% (in millions ofeurops) Py
Long-Term Provisions 7 7 (3%)
Non-Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 766 626 23%
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 59 70 (16%) 763
Deferred Tax Liabilities 177 154 15% 538 -
Other Non-Current Liabilities 82 56 47%
Non-Current Liabilities 1.092 913 20% -
Short-Term Provisions 225 228 (1%)
Current Bank Borrowings and Liabilities 255 46 452%
Other Current Financial Liabilities 88 93 (6%) ! ' '
Trade and Other Payables 1583 1.075 47% 2017 2018
Other Current Liabilities 6 0 1740%
Current Liabilities 2.157 1.443 50%

Total Equity & Liabilities 4.006 3.115 29% 33



C/ Consolidated statement ¢

(in miflions of euros)

Statements of Profit or Loss 2018 2017 Revenue increased by 39%. This was driven
mainly by stronger industrial activity and the

Revenue 2.048 1.477 39%  contribution of sales from the bus business in
Other Income (%) 36 17 112% ,
Procurements and changes in inventories (1.017) (620) 649  the last four months of the year, which are
Staff costs (618) (446) 16%  recognised in revenue and profit or loss on
Other operating expenses (348) (247) 40%

EBITDA 201 180 129,  delivery of the units.

% margin 9,8% 12,2%

D&A (47) (35) 35%
Impairments and gains/loses on disposals (11) 0 (7.222%)  88% of sales correspond to foreign market.

EBIT 144 146 (1%)

% margin 7,0% 9,9%

Finance income 8 7 4%
Finance costs (64) (69) (6%)  Regional trains form the Northern franchise in
Exchange differences (7) (18) (62%) o . .

Financial resuit : , (63) (79) (20%)  glectric units and cars for the Transpennine

Result of companies accounted for using the equity method (©) 1 (168%)

Profit before tax 81 68 19%  franchise in the UK and units for the Quito

Income tax 41) (25) 64% . .

Net Income 40 43 (7%) metro in Ecuador made up the main

% margin 1,9% 2,9% manufacturing projects being carried out in

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 (8.541%)

Profit attributable to the controlling entity 43 42 2% 2018.

(*) Considers Other Operating income and in-house work on non-current assets

(**) Considers Impairment and gains and losses on disposals of financial instruments and Change in fair value of financial instruments

34



C/ Consolidated statement ¢

(in millions of euros) (continued)

Statements of Profit or Loss 2018 2017 Procurements and changes in inventories

increased by 64%, mostly due to the increase in

Regg:relncome " 2'032 1'4:; 1?%" industrial activity (trains and buses).
0
Procurements and changes in inventories (1.017) (620) 64%  Staff costs lagged the growth in activity and
Staff costs (518) (446) 16% . o
Other operating expenses (348) (247) 40% consist of activities added to the Group from
EBITDA 201 180 12%  their acquisition.
% margin 9,8% 12,2%
D&A (47) (35) 35% Ihe contribution of all business led to an
EBllrppalrments and gains/loses on disposals ?42 142 (7'2253’; increase in EBITDA and is attributable to the mix
(0]
% margin 7,0% 9,9% of projects in progress, the higher industrial
Finance income 8 7 4% T -
Finance costs 64) 69) (6%) activity in 2018 and the efficiency measures
Exchange differences (7) (18) (62%)  implemented.
Other financial gains and losses (**) 0 0 (59%) EBIT EBITDA
Financial result (63) (79) (20%) The lower compared to was the
Ees}:l’[boff con;panies accounted for using the equity method é(32) 6:3 (161%0@) result of the redefiniton of technological
rofit before tax 6
Income tax (41) (25) 64%  developments underway following the integration
[0)
setnlgfgoir:ne 3 941,/0 5 94;/8 %) of Solaris and higher amortisation charges for
(o) 5 (0] y (0]
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 (3.541%) intangible assets arising from the acquisitions of
Profit attributable to the controlling entity 43 42 2%

Solaris, BWB and Rifer.

(*) Considers Other Operating income and in-house work on non-current assets

(**) Considers Impairment and gains and losses on disposals of financial instruments and Change in fair value of financial instruments
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C/ Consolidated statement ¢

(in millions of euros) (continued)

Statements of Profit or Loss 2018 2017

The Finance result improved thanks, above all,

Revenue 2.048 1.477 39%
Other Income (*) 36 17 1129% to the completion of projects in countries with
Procurements and changes in inventories (1.017) (620) 64% : . . .
Staff costs 518) (446) 16% high working capital funding costs and a smaller
Other operating expenses (348) (247) 40% impact of exchange differences.
EBITDA 201 180 12%
% margin 9,8% 12,2%
D&A (47) (35) 35%
Impairments and gains/loses on disposals (11) 0 (7.222%)  The temporary accounting adjustment applied to
EBIT 144 146 (1%) . o
% margin 7.0% 9,9% Income tax, owning to the application of the new
Finance income 8 I 4% regional corporate income tax (CIT) law
Finance costs (64) (69) (6%)
Exchange differences (7) (18) 62%) approved where the Group has its office for tax
- : : x o
Fing:;?;ﬂrgizﬁ'al gains and losses () (6(% (7£g Eggoﬁ ; purposes, resulted in a reduction of EUR 14
Result of companies accounted for using the equity method ) 1 (168%) million in Net Income. This modification did not
Profit before tax 81 68 19% , . o
[ —— (41) (25) 649 have any impact on cash or dividends. Stripping
Net Income 40 43 (7%) " out this impact, net profit would have increased
% margin 1,9% 2,9%
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 (3.541%) by 23% from 2017.
Profit attributable to the controlling entity 43 42 2%

(*) Considers Other Operating income and in-house work on non-current assets

(**) Considers Impairment and gains and losses on disposals of financial instruments and Change in fair value of financial instruments
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D/ Additional information

> Solaris Bus & Coach

‘ Solaris' integration in the aroup aives rise to considerable synergies to be realised

_ 0 Commercial synergies
L E: ‘b Greater growth in + Rolling stock business with new opportunities in Central and
B vehicles Eastern Europe thanks to Solaris' leadership position
SOLARIS
/\/ » Cross-selling between the two companies' customer bases
il

Business development

9 _

Strengthening of * Maintenance and spare parts in the e-
the services mobility business

w ‘ | _ business S

GROUP % * Leverage in rail services know-how

COMPREHENSIVE —
RAIL SOLUTIONS

9 /Turn\ke'q;f“;. » Design of charging infrastructure solutions and
Growth of other Engineering turnkey projects
businesses =ar . .
+ Power chain and ener accumulation
Power&  ——> ay
Automation technology
qF o S Leverage in financing activities know-how
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D/ Additional information

> Plant in United Kingdom

‘ New CAF plant in Newport (Wales, UK), on stream since September 2018

v" Seven contracts won since 2015 worth over EUR 2,200
million

v" Production capacity of 12 cars per month

* Plot of land of 46,000m?, plus 15,000m? of built
surface area

* Investment: GBP 33 M

« Additional plot of 13,500m? reserved for potential
future capacity enlargement

« 225 employees, which will increase in
accordance with future needs

v Railway connection and future test track connection

v" Home to Digital Factory 4.0 tools

=  DMUSs for Northern Arriva
v Planned manufacturing for three projects in the backlog . DMU? fS; West l\;i dl arr:gl/s

to 2022 = DMUSs for Keolis W&B
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Legal notice

The purpose of this information is purely informative.

The information contained in this document has not been
verified by independent third parties; in this sense, no express
or implied warranty is made as to the impartiality, accuracy,
completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions
or statements expressed herein.

This document may contain declarations which constitute
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements
should not be taken as a guarantee of future performance or
results as are subject to risks and uncertainties, many of which
are beyond the control of CAF and could cause actual results
which may differ materially from those expressed or implied by
the forward-looking statements.

Therefore, on no account should be construed as an advice or
recommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in CAF shares,
or any other securities or investment whatsoever, nor does it
aim to offer any kind of financial product or service.

The information and opinions contained in this document are provided
as at the date of the document and are subject to verification,
completion and change without notice. CAF does not undertake any
obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Any decision taken by any third party as a result of the information
contained in this document are the sole and exclusive risk and
responsibility of that third party, and neither CAF, nor its subsidiaries
or representatives shall be responsible for any damage and shall not
assume liability of any kind derived from the use of this document or
its content.

This document and the information contained herein is owned by CAF
and may not be copied, reproduced, published or distributed, partially
or totally, without the prior written consent of CAF.
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